506070972 05/21/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6117687

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHEL MORAND	06/15/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENTA DESIGN INC	
Street Address:	5000 IBERVILLE STREET, SUITE 311	
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC	
State/Country:	try: CANADA	
Postal Code: H2H 2S6		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15736895	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8602862929

Email: usptopatentmail@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: CANTOR COLBURN LLP

Address Line 1: 20 CHURCH STREET, 22ND FLOOR Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	STB0001US2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL F. DREXLER	
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel F. Drexler/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2020	

Total Attachments: 5

source=8JT2415#page1.tif source=8JT2415#page2.tif source=8JT2415#page3.tif source=8JT2415#page4.tif source=8JT2415#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 052725 FRAME: 0433

506070972

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Assignment (the "Agreement") is effective as of June 15, 2015 (the "Effective Date") by and between, Michel Morand (hereinafter, "Morand"), an individual having his principal place of residence at 5000 Iberville Street, Suite 311, Montreal, Quebec, H2H 2S6, Canada (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), and ENTA Design Inc., a company, having its principal place of business at 5000 Iberville Street, Suite 311, Montreal, Quebec, H2H 2S6, Canada (the "Assignee") (collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS the Assignor was the sole founder of the Assignee, and incorporated such entity for the purpose of providing design services;

WHEREAS the Assignor has been a director, and shareholder of the Assignee since its incorporation;

WHEREAS the Assignor has made, developed or created certain works, concepts, ideas, designs and improvements during the course of his management of the Assignee, certain of which are described and/or claimed in the patent assets listed in Schedule A ("IP Assets");

AND WHEREAS the Assignee, is and has been, the beneficial owner of the Assignor's rights arising from, or related to, the IP Assets by virtue of certain fiduciary duties owed by the Assignor to the Assignee;

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of confirming its ownership and acquisition of the Assignor's entire legal right, title, property and interest, for any and all countries in the world, in and to the IP Assets:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged.

- 1. The Assignor hereby assigns, agrees to assign, and confirms the assignment of all legal and/or beneficial rights, title and interest to the Assignee, including the Assignor's entire intellectual property right, title and interest in and to the IP Assets worldwide, inclusive of any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, re-issuances and re-examinations thereof, all rights of priority derived therefrom, any and all patents that may issue on any of the foregoing, and any and all right, title, interest, privileges, damages, settlements and proceeds under, relating to, or arising from the IP Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of the IP Assets, all of which or the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had no assignment or transfer been made.
 - 2. The Assignor hereby agrees, upon request and at the expense of the Assignee, and without further consideration, to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to the Assignor respecting the IP Assets and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue

applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain, defend and enforce the IP Assets in all countries, and execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors, transferees and assigns, in and to the IP Assets, or to register title in and to the IP Assets in any intellectual property office worldwide in the name of the Assignee.

- 3. The Assignor hereby authorizes the firm of SMART & BIGGAR LLP, whose full post office address is 1000 De la Gauchetière Street West, Suite 3300, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 4W5, Canada, to correct clerical errors in the Confirmatory Assignment, or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable, such as patent application serial numbers and/or filing dates, to make the Confirmatory Assignment suitable for filing and recordal in any intellectual property office worldwide.
- This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of province of Quebec, and applicable Canadian federal laws.
- As agreed by the Assignee and the Assignor, this document has been drawn up in English.
 Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, ce document a été rédigé en anglais.

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]

SIGNED this $\frac{19}{100}$ day of $\frac{100}{100}$, 2020

MICHEL MORAND

SIGNED this $\frac{\cancel{9}}{\cancel{100}}$ day of $\cancel{\cancel{100}}$, 2020

ENTA DESIGN INC.

Name: MiCHEL MORAND

Title: President ento Design inc.

SCHEDULE A - IP Assets

Country	Serial number	Filing date	Title
US (provisional)	62/175,970	6/15/2015	CASSETTE AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN DISPOSING WASTE MATERIALS INTO AN ELONGATED FLEXIBLE TUBE
PCT	182016/053505	6/14/2016	CASSETTE AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN DISPOSING WASTE MATERIALS INTO AN ELONGATED FLEXIBLE TUBE
CA	2,989,524	6/14/2016	CASSETTE AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN DISPOSING WASTE MATERIALS INTO AN ELONGATED FLEXIBLE TUBE.
CA	3,074,061	6/14/2016	CASSETTE AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN DISPOSING WASTE MATERIALS INTO AN ELONGATED FLEXIBLE TUBE
CA	3,074,060	6/14/2016	CASSETTE AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN DISPOSING WASTE MATERIALS INTO AN ELONGATED FLEXIBLE TUBE
US	15/736,895	6/14/2016	CASSETTE AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN DISPOSING WASTE MATERIALS INTO AN ELONGATED FLEXIBLE TUBE
EP	16741389.7	6/14/2016	CASSETTE AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN DISPOSING WASTE MATERIALS INTO AN ELONGATED FLEXIBLE TUBE

PATENT REEL: 052725 FRAME: 0438

RECORDED: 05/21/2020